MILLER HERMAN INC Form 8-K June 13, 2017 UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549 FORM 8-K CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report: June 12, 2017 (Date of earliest event reported) HERMAN MILLER, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

		38-0837640
Michigan	001-15141	(IRS
(State or Other Jurisdiction of	(Commission	Employer
incorporation)	File No.)	Identification
_		no.)

855 East Main Avenue		
Zeeland, Michigan	49464	
(Address of Principal	(Zip Code)	
Executive Offices)		
(616) 654-3000		
(Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)		
Not Applicable		
(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)		

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

[_] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[_] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[_] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[_] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant

On June 12, 2017, the company entered into an interest rate swap agreement ("Swap Transaction") to manage its exposure to fluctuations in variable interest rates. The Swap Transaction is for an aggregate notional amount of \$75.0 million with a forward start date of January 3, 2018 and a termination date of January 3, 2028. In connection with the Swap Transaction, the Company effectively will convert \$75.0 million of its outstanding indebtedness from a LIBOR-based floating interest rate plus applicable margin to a fixed interest rate plus applicable margin under the Agreement as of the forward start date.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: June 13, 2017 HERMAN MILLER, INC. (Registrant) By: /s/ Kevin J. Veltman Kevin J. Veltman Vice President - Investor Relations and Treasurer